Decision No. 7296

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILLTIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

in the Matter of the Application )

of SAN JOSE WATER WORKS, a corpo- )

ration, for am order authorizing )

it to increase rates charged for g Application No. 45787
water service in San Jose, Filed Sepntember 18, 1963
Campbell, Cupertino, Los Gatos,
Monte Sereno, Saratoga and
vieinity.

In the Matter of the Application g

§
of SAN JOSE WATER WORKS, a corpo-
ration, for am oxder authorizing g Application No. 46594
it to increase rates charged Zor Filed April 28, 1964
water service In oxder to offset )
certain ground water extraction :

)
charges.

McCutehen, Doyle, Brown, Trautman & Enersem, by
Robert Minge Brown, for applicant.

Everett P. Rowe, Ifor Water & Power Users AS5O-
clation, protestant.

Cyril M. Saxroyan and Robert C. Moeck, for the
Commnlssion staff.

OCPINION

Applicant San Jose Water Woxrks sceks authority to increase
its rates for water sexrvice.

Application No. 45787 wes heard before Commissioner Mitchell
and Examiner Catey at San Jose on January 8, 9, February 10, 11,
13 and 14, 1964, and at San Francisco on February 17, 1964. Copies
of the application and notice of hearing had been served in accordance
with this Commission's rules of procedure. The matter was submitted
on Mexch 23, 1964, the date of filing of concurrent briefs by appli-
cant and the Commission staff.

At the hearings, testimony on behalf of applicant was

presented by seven of its officers and employees. At the request of




L5707, AGLODL  NB

protestant Water & Power Users Association, a Commission stafsf
engincer and two Supervisors were made available Zor ques~

tioning in regard to preliminary studies made by the staff engineer.
In xesponse to subpocnas issued ot protestant’s request, testimony
was presented by a plumbing contractor and six offieials and
euployees of the City of San Jose, the County of Santa Clarz znd two
local water conservation districts. The Commission staff presente-
tion was made by two accountants and two cngineers.

Application No. 46594 was filed subsequent to submission
of Application No. 45787. Inasmuch as the more reeeat filing is
only for the purposc of offsetting additional taxes not considered
in the earlier proceeding and does not require a hearing, the two
Tatters are hereby comsolidated for decision.

Sexrvice Area and Water Svystem

Applicant's service areg consists of some 112 square miles
of territory in Santa Clara County, in arnd about San Jose, Los Gatbs,
Monte Sereno, Saratoga, Campbell, Cupeftino and Santa Clara. The
sexvice area is relativily £lat in the central portion but extends
into the foothills tb the northeast and the wountains to the souti-
west. The wide range of elevations of the area, from almost sea
level to over 1,000 feet above sea level, requires the establishrent
of 27 pressure zonmes.

About ome seventh of applicant’'s water Supply is obtained by
tae diversion and storage of runoff from the Santz Cruz Mountains
watersbed. The balance of the supply is obtained from 148 wells
drilled in various parts of the Santa Clara Valley. Applicant's
Dountain resexvoirs have a ¢ombined storage capacity of over 2% bil-

“iom galloms. In addition, distribution storage reservoirs and tanks

provide a combined capacity of over 160 milliom gallons.

)
A.-45787, £.46594 p ¢

g limited almost exclusively t

6,000 Public fire Protection Services.

TABIZ I
Cemparison of Rates
oo Prosant Requestad

S==0%  L.45787 WUESSE  puwn 1
Yonthly Mendmum Charge % 2.70 B ] o

- D - O - $ -

Monthly Service Charge .75 1.7
- - L 5 l- 55

First 500 cu.ft
%22 Por 100 cu.pt. d
;‘;Ig:tt 21500 Cu.tt. ] per 100 gurae” 0.2 0.22
000 cu.ft.] por 100 eu pr. 0.165  ¢l25 g'gg 52

Fver 30,000 cultt.) hor Iog w05 ol O 21 8'24
: ) .21

0.22 0.26 0.2

¥ Included 1n Mindmum Chargo.,

vided to about 110,000 customers,

© some 300 private and




£5.45787, A.%6594 NB

The present rates provide for a graduated scale of

increased minimum charges for sexvice through larger than a 5/8 by

3/4~inch meter. Similarly, the zequested and authorized rates
include higher service chaxges for larger meters.

Table 15-C of applicant's Exhibit No. 11 shows the effect
of its requested rates on the momthly bills of typical residential
customexs. The following table summarizes that information and
comparable data showing the cffect of the rates requested in Appli-
cation Wo. 46594 and those authorized herein:

TAZLE IX

Comparison of Charzes

Charec at Various Rates
Reouested AUThor-.
Item Present A.G578T A.L6504 ized

Customer with

dalt Average Consumption
wandimum Month
Average Month
Maximum Month

Custonmer with
Averace Consumption
Minimum Month
Average Month
Maxinum Month

Customer with

Double Average Consumntion
Manimum Month
Average Month
Maximum Month

Customer Complaints

The Commission staff's report, Exhibit Wo. 11, states that
applicant is furmishing adequate sexvice. In fact, a staff engineer
testified that applicant is providing very good sexwice. The
validity of this conclusion is confirmed to somec extent by the

notable lack of protestants with sexvice complaints in this

1 IExhibits reierzed to hexreln arc in Appalcation ro. &4o/¢/ unless
othexvwise stated.

e




A.45787, A.86594 NB

prbceeding. The single protestant alleged that it represents only
15 of applicant’s customers.

Protzstant's principal complaint relates to subsidence of
the valley floor in applicant's service areca. Protestant contends
that applicant has depleted the underground reservoirs and that the
resulting compaction of the soil has nccessitated the importation
of water from outside the valley at additiomal cost to the taxpayers
of the county. Testimony of protestant's witnesses as to the mag-
nitude of the overdraft of the underground basin and cost of
impoxrting water to reduce or eliminate that overdraft shows that
it would have been unreasonable for applicant alome to have made
the attendant capital expenditures for transmission facilities and
Incur the xelated increased expenses. Had it dome so, its custom-
ers would have been burdened with the entire financial impact of a
water importation project which would have bencfited a considerable
area not served by applicant. The plan worked out by the local
water comservation districts for participation in the California
Water Plan will provide a more cquitable distribution of the cost

of the imported water to all who benefit therefrom. Applicant

pians to purchase imported watexr from the Sancta Clara County Flood

Control and Water Comsexrvation District when it becomes available
in about 1965 or 13966.

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have

analyzed and estimated applicant's operatiomal results. Summarized

in Table III, £xom Exhibits Nos. 1l and ll-p prescnted by ¢he Com-
mission staff and from Exhibit Wo. 1 presenzed by applicant, with
minor adjustments due to rounding, ave the estimated results of

operation for the year 1964 under present water rates and those




A.45787, A.%S% NB

proposed by applicant. For comparisonm, Table IV shows the results
of operation adopted herein under presemt rates, under applicant's
proposed rates and under the rates which would have been authorized
hexein prior to the establishment of pump taxes to be levied after
June 30, 1964, as discussed in more detail in subsequent paragraphs.
The effect of the pump taxes,as it relates to revenue requirements,
is discussed separately herein.
TABLE III
(Exc1%%%%%2%?%%3%2%%é%%g§§2axes
Year 1964 Estimated)
olfgit fores  Trgpesed Rates
o (Thousands of'ﬁ3IIérs§BE____—_

wOperating Revenues §$ 7,80 ,$7,697 $9,59 $ 9,397

Cperating Expenses
Purchased Power 691 715 691 715

Othexr Operating Expenses 1,053 1,038 1,228 1,038

Maintenance Expenses b446 527 : 527
Taxes other than Income 1,256 1,270 1,250 1,276
Income Taxes 423% 283 1,264% 1,161
Depreciation 1,158 1,173 1,158 1,173

Total 2,037 2,000 0,432 0,64l

Net Revenue 2,253 2,032 3,067 2,855
Rate Base 39,160 41,851 39,160 41,851
Rate of Return 5.75% &.36% 7.83% 6.827,

* Includes federal income taxes at 1965
tax rates, from Exhibit No. 1ll-A.

# aApplication No. 45787.




A.45787, A. ,6594 NB

TABLE 1V

RESULTS OF QPERATIONS
(Excluding FfZect of Puomp Taxes
Year 1964, Adopted)

At Various Rates
Present — Proposedi# Authorized
Ltem ~(1housands of Doxlaxs)

Operating Revenues $7,760 $9,470 $8,600

Operating Expenses

Puxchased Power 630 680 630
Other Operating Expenses 1,050 1,050 1,050
Maintenance Expenses 450 450 450
Admin.& Genl.& Mise. 630 630 630
Wage Adjustment 40 40 40
Taxes othexr than Income 1,260 1,260 1,260
Income Taxes 330 1,160 720
Dopreciation 1,170 1,270 1,170

Total | 5,610., 5,550 5,000

Net Revenue 2,150 3,030 2,600
Rate Base 41,600 41,600 41,600
Rate of Return 5.17% 7.28% 6.25%

A,

i  Applicatica No. &457G7.

Operating Revenues

The difference between the revenue cstimates of the steff

and applicant results from the difference im projected normal reve-

nue per customer., The staff adopted applicant's estimates of number

of active serxrvice comnections.

The staff's estimates of mormal xevenues for 1963 ané 1964
are based largely upon the trend in revenues per metered scrvice
customer from 1960 through 1962, modified somewhat to reflect the
leveling off of that trend which the staff conmcludes might reason-
ably occur. Applicant'’s revenue estimates for 1963 and 1964 are
based upon an analysis and attempted correlation of water sales
over ;he past sevgral years witnh rainfall and temperatuzes
expericnced in those years. Applicant's witness concludes that,

although average sales fluctuate considerably with weather conditions,

-Tm




A.45787, A. 4894 NB

there is evidence of a comtinued increase in the average use pexr
customer. Fe estimates a smaller annual increase, however, than is
estimated by the staff.

Examination of the actual rcevenues pexr metered service
customer for the years 1958 through 1963, as determined from the
data presented inm Exhibits Nos. 1 and 20, indicates that applicant's
projected estimates of revenues from commexcial, industrial and
public authority customers are reasonable but that its revenue csti-
mates for mzdscellaneous wmetexed service and flat rate service are
somewhat low. Applicant’s revenue estimates for metered service,
modified to Ineclude a more reasomable level of xeveaues for miscel-
laneous service, are adopted inm Table IV. The staff's estimates of

revenues from flat rate sexvice are adopted herein.

Cperating Expenses

Applicant's estimate of 1964 expenses related to the
operation of sources of supply, pumping, purification; transmission
and distribution cquipment is only ome half pefccnt higher than the
staff's estimates, although there are greater percentage differences
in the individual items included im this group of expemses. Lzbor
items included In the staff's estimates reflect 1963 wage levels
whereas applicant assumed that a higher level of wages would be in
cffect for 1964. The staff's estimates reflect lower electric power
consumpition based upon the higher water table experienced in 1962.
The staff's estimates for this group of expemses is adopted in
Table IV, with a minor reduction consistent with the assunmption of

lover water consumption in determining the revenue adopted in that
table.

Exhibit No. 18 is a preliminary power study made by a

staff onginecer called by protestant. In that study, the engineer




2.45787, A.aa% NB

concluded that a reasonable allowance for 1964 power purchased
expense is $417,000, as compared with the staff estimate of $691,000
shown In Exhibit No. 11l and the $680,000 adopted herein. Testimony
of other staff. emgincers discloses that the preliminary study was
predicated upon assumed pump efficiencles, total pumping heads and
tining and sclection of pumping statioms to be used, all of which
are unrealistic and impossible to attain in actual practice.

For a growing system, an upward trend of noxmal mainte-
nance expenscs can be expected. In addition, abnormal or unusual
expenditures might rcasonably be expected in some years. Examina-
tion of the recoxrded maintenance cxpenses for the years 1958 through
1963 indicates that applicant's estimates gave too much weight to
the abnormally high maintenance expenses in 1962, The staff's
estimate is adopted im Table IV.

The major difZferences between the 1963 administrative,
geaeral and miscellancous expense cstimates of the staff and appli-
cant result from lower staff estimates of ofiice supply expenses,
exclusion by the staff of accruals for unfunded pensions of seven
officers, lower staff estimates of average annual regulatory
Commission expenses, partly offsct by higher staff estimates of
zaintenance expenses. Applicant's estimate for 1963 is about
$22,000 greater than that of the staff. The corresponding differ-
ence in the 1964 estimates is $42,000.‘ The wider divergence in 1964
is due primaxily to (1) applicant's projection of increcased wage
levels as compared with the staff's use of 1963 wage level for both
1962 and 1964, and (2) assumption by applicant that customer growth
has a greatexr effect on this group of expenses than was assumed by
the staff. The staff's estimates of administrative, gemeral and

nmiscellaneous expenses for 1964 are adopted im Table IV, modified




A45787, A. 4994 NB

somewhat to show a largexr amount for office supplies and to reflect

a somewhat greater cffect of customer growth on this group of
expenses.

Wage Adjustment

At the hearings, ome of applicant’s vice presidents testi-

fied that applicant was in the process of negotiating a new wage
agreement with the union that represents about 40 percent of appii-
cant's employees. Late-filed Exhibit No. 24 ineludes a copy of the
agreement signed by representatives of both applicant and the union
on February 20, 1964, together with an explamatory letter signed by
applicant's president.

The agreement was subject to ratification by applicant and
members of the union on or before March 3, 1964. As of March 6,
1964, the date of the letter accompanying Exhibit No. 24, notice of
such ratification by the union members had not been received by
applicant and there is nothing in the record to show whether the
wage levels finally agreed upon will be lewer than, equal to, or
nigher than, those which are sct forth in Exhibit No. 24. Whatever
wage increase finally is established for 1964 will be retroactive to
Januery 1 and, in fact, the approximately four percent inmerecase over
1963 wage levels which would have resulted from the tentative agree-
ment alxcady has been placed in effect for the 60 percent of appli-
cant's employees not covered by the agreement.

The agreement provides for an additiomal wage increase of
about four percemt, effective January 1, 1965, but it is not known
whether or not the final agrcement will have a similar provisionm,
nor what wage level will be in cfliect In 1965 for the cmployees not
covered by the agreement. On the basis of the record, no recognition
can be given to possible 1965 wage increases but $40,000 is added to
1964 expenses in Table IV to reflect an approximately four

~10~




A.45787, A.46594 NB

percent increase over 1963 wage levels. Applicant 1s required by
the order herein to f£ile in this procceding a copy of whatever

final wage agreement is made effective for 1964 and 1965.

Taxes and Depreciation

The one percent difference between the estimates by the
staff and applicant relating to taxcs other than on income 1s due
to the upward trend inm ad valorem tax rates assumed by applicant and
not by the staff, assumption by the staff of lower investment in

storage facilities then estimated by applicant, and allocation By-

applicﬁﬁt of a greater percentage of its estimated total payroll

taxes to operating expense than the percentage allocated by the
staff. The staff's estimate, rounded upward consistent with éhe,
rate base treatment of investment in storage facilities hercinaftex
discussed, is incorporated in Table IV.

Most of the differcnce between staff's cstimeotes of
income taxes and those of applicant results from the various dif-
ferences in estimated revenues and expenses already discussed herein.
Also, subsequent to the development of applicant’s cstimafes, federal
income tax rates for 1964 and 1965 have been reduced. The 1965
level of imcome tax rates is reflected im the staff's Exhibit
No. 1ll-A and in the amounts adopted in Table IV.

The staff's depreciation expense cstimate is lower than
applicant's primarily because of the staff'’'s exclusion of deprecia-
tion on certain storage facilities discussed in subsequent para-
graphs of this opinion. Applicant's estimate is adopted in Table IV,
rounded downward in recpgnition of the somewhat delayed scheduling

indicated by the recoxd for verious imstalilotions of depreciable
plant.




A.45787, A.46594 NB

Rate Base

Applicant's estimate of rate base for 1964 is about
$2,690,000 higher than the estimate prepared by the staff. Half of
this difference results from exclusion by the staff of storage
facilities which it concludes are overbuilt for the present number
of customers. Another $430,000 of the total difference comsists of
exclusion by the staff of certain historical write-ups of applicant’s
plant accounts. The remainder of the differences individually are
of less significance and stem from such items as differences in
¢stimated scheduling of plant installations and diffexences in

¢stimated working capital requirements, advances for comstruction

and contributions in aid of construction. Applicant's estimate of
rate base Is adopted in Table IV, modified downward to reflect the
"staff estimate of working cash and the delayed scheduling of plant

installations referred to in the preceding paragraph.
Storage Adjustment

Studies in various degrees of detail to determine the
appropriate amount of storage facilities and, to a lesser extent,
production facilities properly to be included in applicant's rate
base were made by applicant, the staff, and a staff engineer
formerly assigned to this preceeding. 7There are some infirmities
to the presentation on this subject made by each party. For example,
applicant®s Exhibit No. 25 includes a number of statistics which
tend to exaggerate the present storage requirements, as 1s pointed
out in some detail in the brief of the Commission staff. Another
example 1s the staff’s consideration in Exhibit No. 1l of overall
storage requirements, rather than givinz consideration to the distri-
bution of storage capacity, zome by zome. Also, the preliminary re~

port by a staff engineex, presented on behslf of protestant, takes the
untenable position that storage capacity could be reduced drastically,

-19-




A.L5787, A,46594 W2

even though it is apparent that a tremendous azount of storzge
would be mequired to Zmplement the enginmeex's concurrent suggestioﬁ
that well production be confinmed almost entirely to the 20 stations
having the lowest powexr <COSts.

In cmelyzing all of the detalled storage studles, we must
not lose sight of the broader overall and lomg-range picturc. Nome
of the partics challenged oppiicent's proposed storage facilities
on the grounds that the cost of installation actually would be Less
than estimated, nor that applicant actually does not intend to
caxxy out Iits proposed construction program. AlLso, we do not have

the situation sometimes encountered whexre a utility has pro-

vided poor sexvice with inadequate fzcilities for ycars and then
suddenly overbullds its plant at the time of 2 rate procceding. In
fact, applicant’s execellent service record during a long period of
rapid growth can be attributed, to a large extent, to its consistent
planming and Installation of facllities before their need became
critical.

Another broad aspect which must be considered is the fact
that applicant docs not nave an affiliate or parent coxporation with
laxge quantities of relatively low~cost money which it wishes to
inovest in order £o receive a higher return. Applicant seeks its
funds in the normal momey market and its common stock is widely
held, the largest single holding being about two poercent of the
total. There is nothing in the record to show that applicant'’s
construction of production and storage facilitics is other than a
continvation of a long-standing policy of cautious advance planning.

The main issue, then, in regerd to the investment propexly
included In rate base, 1s the economic feasibility of providing
precautions against inadequate service in the event of emergencies
such as protracted shutdowns of production, transmission or storage

facilities for repairs., The total storage facilities proposed by

-13w




A.45787, A.46594 NB %

applicant should not be £oo burdensome in relation to the protection
provided against diminution in quality of service. No deduction of
storage facilities is adopted in Table IV.

Writeup of Land

In applicant's previous rate proceeding, Application
No. 34181, the Commission staff attempted unsuccessfully to determine
the orxiginal cost of land used and useful in the utility operation.
It is still apparently impossible to determine whether or not the
entries in the land plant accounts for applicant's predecessor
reasonably represented original cost. Im the current proceeding,
however, the staff has shown that write-ups of land accounts in 1914
and 1922 were not for the purpose of correcting any errors in plant
accounts but instead were to reflect appreciation in resale values
and to absoxd the premium paid on the calling of old bonds.

Cross~-examination of the staff disclosed that some of the

plant subject to the write-ups may since have been retired. Neither

applicant nor the staff presented evidence as to the possible magni-

tude of such retirements nox whether an appropriate portion of the
write-ups had been eliminated concurrently with any such retirements.
Consistent with the treatment of this item im applicant's previous
rate proceeding, the $434,000 in write~ups has not been excluded f
from xate base in Table IV. Applicant is placed on notice, however,
that it should xeview the entries in its plant accounts pertaining
to its investment in land and to the extent, if any, that such
accounting deviates from the instructions contained in the uniform

system of accounts prescribed by this Commission it should take

such steps as may be necessary to effect compliance with the pre-~

scribed accounting requirements.

Trend in Rate of Return

In addition to the 1964 estimates discussed herein, both
applicant and the staff prepared corresponding estimates for 1963.
By comparing the rates of return estimated for the two comsecutive
years, the trend In rate of return beyond 1964 is imdicated. At

“1b=




A.45787, A.46594 NB

applicant's propbsed rates, on annual increase of about 0.1 percent
in rate of return resulrzs from the staff estimates whereas
applicant's estimates chow an annual decline of ebout 0.3 percent.

The difference in treands prolected by applicant and the
staff is due to the same fundamental diffcrences in methods of
estimating 1964 revenues, expenses and rate base hercinbefore dis-
cussed. The 1964 results adopted inm Teble IV, compared with corres-
ponding results which would apply to 1963, at the level of wage and
tax rates assumed £or 1964, indicates meither an upward nor a down-
waxd trend of any significance.

Applicant contends that the customary rate-making procecdures
applicd to water utilitics by this Commission do not achicve reason-
able end results, in that the "allowed" rate of retura set forth in
a decision for a given test year may not actually be realized.
Applicant points out that, for example, previous known upward
trends in wage levels and property tax rates are not recognized by
the Commission staff whereas other trends such as increasing con-
suxption per customer and improving water table levels axe reflected
in the staff estimates. Applicant suggests that greater recognition
should be accorded tn actual recorded results for some recemnt
representative year, together with the actual trend inm rate of
return indicated by recorded data for scverzl years. It is further
proposed by applicant that the stated rate of return allowed by the

Commission should be an average anticipated rate of return over

some reasonably long period in the future, rather than a return for

a prior or cuxrent test yeax.

It must be conceded that relatively minor distortioms in
the relationship of estimates for two comsecutive test yeérs can
produce a disproportionate distortion in the apparent tremd in rate

of return. With judgment and care, however, trends projected on the

~15-




A.L5787, ALGSSL  NB

basis of two comsccutive ycars' estimates are reasonably valid. It
is noted that the present rates were cstablished for applicant in
1953 to yield a returnm of 5.8 percent and applicant's Exhibit No. 1
shows that the rate of return based on actual operations for 1958
and 1959 had increased to 6.20 and 6.65 percent, respectively. Cn
epplicant’s suggested approach, a review in 1959 would have indi-
ceted o significant wpwaxd trend in rate of xeturn whereas, in fact,
an abrupt reversal occurred, resulting in a lowering of the rate

of return to 5.69 pexcent by 1963. Un@redictable random events
can change the dixection and magnlitude of a previously experienced
trend. Thus, although the estimates adopted herxein Indicate no
significant upward or dovmward trend in rate of return, only tixe
can confirm or refute this conclusion.

Pump Taxes

In the course ¢f the hearings in Application No. 45787,
referxence was made to the probability that ground water extraction
charges or “pump taxes' soon would be imposed by Santa Clara County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District and by Santa Claxa
Valley Water Comsexrvation District upon applicant and others
extracting water from the underlying water basin. Inasmuch as such
charges had not yet been f£fixed at the time of the hearings, aeither
applicant nor staff included provision thercfor in expense estimates.

Application No. 46594 shows that levies of $10 and $8.85,
respectively, per acre-foot will be payable to the two districts for
all well water extracted by applicant for the water year ended
June 30, 1965. After offsetting an anticipated ad valorem tax reduc~
tion of $2,500 and giving consideration to the proportion of appli-
cant's total supply which it obtains from surface sources, additional
charges of 4 cents per 100 cubic feet of water sold under general
metered service rates and comparable additionzl charges in rates for
limited irrigation service are requested to ofiset the pump taxes.
The pump taxes will add $1,220,000 to the revenue requirements

dexived in Table IV.
-16~




A.45787, A.l?594 N2

4 staff report, hereby incorporated in the record as
Exhibit No. 1 in Application No. 46594, shows that the pump tax
rates established by the two districts, applicable to water used
for agricultural purposes, will be $5 and $2.25; respectively.
Because of the limited amounts of agricultural water used by appli-
cant's customers, thuis reduced rate has no measurable effect on
applicant's overall revenue requirement but is given consideration
in the limited irrigation service rate schedule authorized herein.
Also, it is possible that deliveries to some customers under the
othexr rate schedules may, in the future, also qualify for the lower
tax rates. A special condition in the general metered service

schedule authorized herein provides anm appropriately lower rate for

any such deliveries.

Financial and Rate Requircments

In applicant's Exhibit No. 2, a return of 10 percent on
coxmon equity was assumed in determining applicant's financial
requirenents., To prqduce this average return on equity ovex the
next few vears, under applicant's assumption of a downward trend
{a rate of return, would require a xrcturn of 6.382 percent om rate
base for the test year 1964. The exhibit shows that applicant
xust raise $12,750,000 over the 3-year pexiod ending with 1966.
Applicant's witness on financial mattexrs testified that a large
proportion of this financing must be accomplished by the sale of
common stock and that this factor must be considered in escabiish-
ing the proper level of carnings.

The staff's Exhibit No. 12 shows that eaznings of 10 pex-
cent on common stock equity would be achieved by a return of 6.0°
percent on rate base, provided rate base and total capitalization
arce identical. The exhibtit states that, under these conditions, the

staff considers a 6.09 percent rate of retuxn to be reasonavle.

-17~




A.45787, A.&g‘?&% N5

This Conmission has often cited numerous factors waich it
considers, along with cost of momey and firnancial xequirements in
Cetermining a reasonable rate of returm. The moxe important of such
factors are guallty of service and the need o raise funds frem out-
side sources to finance necessaxy construction programs.

The record is quite c¢lesr that applicant's quaiity of
service and its ability %o fulfill 1ts public obligatioms axc
unusually good. Anm exception is its somewhot shortsighted policy
of refusing to extend its mains to serve areas located at higher
elevations outside its present sexvice area and, imstead, furmishing
water for resale by newly formed small utilities in those areas.

The record also is quite clear that apnlicant will be
required £o ralse substantial sums of money from externgl sources
to finance its anticipated construction prograxn and that a laxge
segment of such Zunds must necessarily be derived from the szle of
common cquity if it is to maintain a recasonable capital structure.

Consideringz the evidence in this procecding and recogniz-
ing that applicant must maintain a balanced capital structure if it
is to raise from extermal sources the funds it will require to
finance its comstruction program, a rate of returm of 6% percent is
adopted as reasonable.

The total rate increasc requested by applicant in these
two prgcecdings would result in an increase of about 38 percent in
operating revenues. Based upon the modified estimates of revenues,
expenses and rate base sadopted in Table IV and the additional pump
taxes of $1,220,000, an increasc of 26% percent in annual rcvenues
will provide the 6% percent return found herein to be rcasonable.
The rates set forth in Appendix A to the order herein are designed

to produce the required $2,060,000 increase.




A.45T787, A.LG594 NB

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission £inds that:

1. Applicant is in neced of inercased revenues, but the rates
it proposes are exeessive.

2. The adented estimates, previously summarized and discussed
herein, of operating revenues, operating cexpensces and rate bases for
the yeaxr 1964 are xzeasonable and reasonably represent the resulls
of applicant's operatioms, and a rate of return of 6% percent on
sald rate bace is rcasoncble for the purposes of this procecding.

3. The increcases in xates and charges authorized herein axe
justificd, the rates aond charges authorized herein are reasoaable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unxeasonable.

The Commission comcludes that the applications should be
granted to the extent set forth in the ensuing oxder. A public

aearing on Application No. 46594 1s not necessary.
QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this oxder, applicant San Jose

Water Works is a2uthorized to f£ile the revised schedules of rates set
forth in Appendix A to this oxder. Such £iling shall comply with
General Order No. 96~-A. The revised rate schedules shall become
effective for sexvice rendered om and after July 1, 1964, or on and
fter the fourth day following the date of f{iling, whichever is
latex.
2. Within ten days after applicant’s pending wage negotia-

tions are compicted and 2 final wage agreement ratified by the




A.45787, A.8594 NB

parties thereto, applicant shall £ilec in this procceding‘a true

copy of the ratified agreement.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
aftexr the date herxeof.

/
izted ar San Franchoo , California, this 2
day of A AL » 1964,

' )
//..._//f Lz ...}L"_f/

e
e




APPENDIX A
Page L of 9

Schedule No. 1

CENERAL METCRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metercd water servico.

TERRITCRY

Portions of Campbeli, Cupertino, Los Gatos, Monte Sereno,
San Jose, Santa Clara and Saratoga, and vicinity, Santa Clara
County-

PATES

Per Meter

Per Month
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=4nCh MELOr +.vveerecvrscassesss 5 1.55
For 3/Lednch MELOr ..vvovevcoccccsssnnn 1.75
FOI‘ 1—1&@1‘1 mctor sscesrsssasIPIBOIPTARESS 2'35
For 13=inch MELOT +eveverrovcrocannen 3.30
For 2-50Ch MOTOY . ovevvevevococonns 4e20
For J=inch meter ..cevvivecscscscsse 8.00
FOI‘ ).&-i.nCh metcr YR I TR RN NTYYY ) ll-oo
For ButniEh MOLCY . iveeccnccvoovacnoe 18.00
For B-inCh mctcr s s EOIPNSOsOOpE eI 26-00
Fox 10-inech MOLOET .vvecccccocccccccas 33.00

Quantity Rates:

g

First 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. $ 0.2
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 2L

The Zervice Charge iz o readiness<to-serve
¢harge to which i3 to be added the monthly
charge computed at tho Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITION

Custemors who receive water deliverics for agricultural purposes under
thic sehodalo, and vho present evidence to the uvility that such deliver—
les qualify for the lower pump tox rates levied by Santa Clara
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District and by Santa Clara
Valley Water Conservation District for sgricultural water, shall receive a
credit of 2; conts per 100 cubie feet on each wator bill for the quanti-
ties of wator used during the period covered by that bill. (©)

a eme.  me LR a B YARS s ANV ALS e A a e & LR 4 e O

L




A. -’-:578..ds

APPENDIY. A
Page 2 of 9

Schedule No. 1l-1
METERED SCRVICE TO CUSTOMERS ON U"AIMADEN PIPELINEY

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to £ll service from the "Almoden P:tpol:!.nc";

TERRITORY

Adjacent to the "Almaden Pipeline", which cxtonds in a southerly
direction approximately four (L) miles from the junction of the
San Jose~Almaden Road and Camden Avenue €0 the vicinity of Almaden
Pumping Station No. 3, Santa Clara County.
RATES

The rates and special condition set forth in Scheduwle No. 1,
General Metered Service.

SPECIAL CONDITION

The conditions ¢f service shall be governcd by a written agree-
ment, the general form of which is included in the tariff schedules.




A- 578.45

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 9

Schedule No. 1l=2

METERED SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS ON §~INCE LINE INSTALLED BY
SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER CONSERVATICN DISTRICT

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to service from the &~inch pipeline installed by Santa
Clara Valley Water Conservation District.

TERRITORY

Loxington Dam arca, Alma, Santa Clara County.

RATES

The rates and special condition set forth in Schedule No. 1,
General Motered Service.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Service shall be limited to the lands of the nine (9)
custemers deseribed 4n C.P.U.C. Decision No. L5159, Case No. 5490,

or their successors in occupancy, with only one service comnection
t0 ecach proporty.

2. Service under this schedule shall be rendered to, and meters
installed at, the point of commection of the service lines of sueh
customers to said S-inch pipeline.

3. All »illing under this schedule shall be subject to a sure
charge based on the power ¢cost of operating the pump, on sadd
6-inch pipeline, required to render scrvice to the above-described
customers, prorated mm the basis of monthly charges to cach such
customer at the basic rates for general metercd service.




APPENDIX A
Page L of 9

Schedule No. 21X

LIMITED TEMPORARY FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to water service furnished on a limited temporary
flat rate vasis.

TERRITORY

Almaden area, Santa Clara County.

Per Month
For cach service comncction, including

irrigation of not more than 2,500
square feet Of garden AP0A seesesvcvacesesconcocnes 32.25

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule shall be limited to the following

five existing services for which the installation of meters was not
expedient:

P
e
p

Mrs. Marian W. Kipp Aeet. No. 26-505-5370
Mr. H. M. Alley Acct. No., 26-505-5350
Mr. Frank E. Fuller Acct. No. 26-505-52135
Mr. Roy R. Haxrris Acct. No. 26-505-5330
Mr. William P. Poelle Acet. No. 26-505-5320

2. This schedule will remain in effect only wntil such time as

physical limitations will permit the installation of meters » and -
thercafter will be withdrawn.




A. L5787 ¢és

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 9

Schedule No. 3ML

LIMITED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable 1o all measured irrigation service furnished on a
limited basic.
TERRITORY

The LéQ0-acre arca adjacent to the City of Campbell, Santa Clara
County.

RATE
Per Hou

For 650 gallons Por MiNULE eceevereercercesvrasss 3 4eb2 ()

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. Secrvice under this schedule is limited to the area formerly  (7)
served by the system knewn as the E. R. Kennedy Pumping Plant System,
and as more particularly described and shown on Dhidbit B of
Application No. 27792 and further referred 10 in Decision No. 39508
in that application.

2. Rates per hour for other flows will be proportionate 0 the
rate for 650 gallens per minute.




APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 9

Schedule No. L

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished fer privately owned (1)
fire protection cystems. (1)

TERRITORY

Portions of Campbell, Cupertine, Los Gatos, Monte Sexrcne, ()
San Jose, Santa Clara, and Saratoga, and viecinity, Santa Clara County. (T)

RATES
Per Service Connection
Per Month

For cach 2-inch 5ervice revrveercecses $ 3.00
For cach L=inch 2ervice secrerrescsss 5.60
For each 6-inch service ..cecveecvres 9.50
For cach 8=inch service cececeveccess 15.00
For each 10-inch service cevecrccoccens 25.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service conmection shall be installed
by tke wtility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment
shall net be swdjeet wo refund. (N)

2. If a distribution main of adequate size 10 serve a private
fire protection system in addition 40 all other normal service dees
not oxdst in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be (1)
scrved, taen a sorvice main froem the necarest existing main of - ,
adequate capacity shall be installed by the utility and the ¢ost paid |
by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund. ™

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 9

Schedule No. U

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTICN SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS-Contd.

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systoms
%o which no connections for other “han fire protection pPurposes are
allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
Jurisdiction, are installed accerding o opecifications of the
vtility, and are maintained 4o the satisfaction of the utilivy.
The utility may Znstall, at its own expense, the standard detector

type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection
against theft, leakage or waste of water. -

L. Tor water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, (N)

charges shall be made therefor under Schedule No. 1, General Metored '
Service.

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as
may be avallable fram time to time as a result of its normal operation
of the system.

()




A. UB787 ds

APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 9

Sehedule No. S

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT RATES

APPLICABILITY

Appliccoble o all fire hydrant serviece furiished to mundcipoli-~

ties, duly organized fire districts, and other politdcal subdivisions
of the State.

TERRITORY

Porvions of Camphell, Cupertine, Los Gatos, Monte Sereno,
San Jose, Santa Clara and Saratoga, and vieinity, Santa Clara County.

RATES
Por Nonth
For cach hydrant owned by the ubility ceecesssee. $3.25

For each hydrant owned by the municipality
or publﬁ-c agemy [ FXEF N RRNNY NN NN RN FRERENENNNXX] 2050

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Eydrants ~wmed by the municipality or other public ageney
shall be installed, maintained, painted, inspected and relocated at
the expense of the municipality or other public agency. Ihe utility

will install and own the tie in, the main and the pipe %o the hydrant
valve.

2. The above rates include use of water for fire fighting and
for no other purpnse. Quantities of watcer delivered through fire
hydrants for any other purpases will be estimated or measured and

charges will be made at the cuantity rates under Scheduwle No. 1,
General Metercd Service.

3. The utility will supply ~nly such water at such pressure as

nay be available frem time 4o time as a result of its normal operation
of the system.




' A. 67879:,

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 9

Schedule No. 10R

SERVICE T0 EMPLOYEES

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to 21l residential water service furnished to0 each
employee of San Jose Vater Works who is the head of his family or who
is the chief support of his family.

TERRITORY

Portions of Campbell, Cupertino, Los Gatos, Monte Sereno,
San Jose, Santa Clara and Saratoga, and vicinity, Santa Clara County.

RATE

——t—g—

Free of Charge.

SPECIAL CONDITION

Service under this schedule shall be for deomestic purpese at the
omployee’s place of residence.




